## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1972** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 835

(By Mr. GRIFFITH AND Mr. WILSON)

PASSED FEBRUARY 18, 1972

In Effect FRom Passage



LA OL AN KEDA KIND BOUTATELA, IV LA LALEV OF SINE THE LATE 2-28-72



## ENROLLED House Bill No. 835

(By Mr. Griffith and Mr. Wilson)

[Passed February 18, 1972; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the expenditure of surplus funds by the Hancock county court for prepayment to the city of New Cumberland for water and sewage services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

WATER AND SEWAGE SERVICES FOR HANCOCK COUNTY OPERATED FACILITIES.

## §1. County court authorized to advance funds.

- 1 The county court of Hancock county, is hereby autho-
- 2 rized and empowered to advance any unexpended sums
- 3 and surpluses in the general fund or in any special fund,
- 4 but not to exceed eight thousand dollars, to the city of
- 5 New Cumberland for the purpose of implementing and
- 6 facilitating additions to the water system of the city of
- 7 New Cumberland: Provided, That the city of New Cum-
- 8 berland, in consideration for such advancement, shall
- 9 agree in writing to provide water and sewage services,
- 10 to the Hancock county court for use by county court
- 11 operated facilities, equivalent in value to the amount of
- 12 such advanced funds.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 2/21/12 Timo 2:05p.m.

FEB 28 9 43 AM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA